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The year 2015 was a year during which the Commission for the Protection of Competition issued a series of 
decisions that sent strong signals to the market. The Commission fully understanding that ensuring a competitive 
market structure is probably the most important of its missions, especially in times of economic crisis, as the one 
currently experienced in Cyprus, with careful and methodical steps attempted to intensify its efforts to identify 
and prevent anti-competitive practices and illegal behavior but also to suppress collusive behavior.

The protection of competitive markets and thereby of the consumers continued to be one of the Commission’s 
most important goals since it is considered that it is through this prism that the Commission defends the public 
interest and indirectly guarantees consumers’ interests.

In the year under review, the Commission held one hundred and nine (109) regular sessions and addressed 
many issues submitted to it, including complaints, requests for interim measures, ex officio investigations and 
notifications of concentrations between enterprises.

During the course of the year, thirty-five (35) decisions in total, applying the national and EU competition antitrust 
law, were issued and fines amounting to approximately €27.7 million were imposed. These decisions covered 
the markets of telecommunications, marine equipment and equipment for leisure boats, automotive spare parts 
and distribution of paid channels/TV rights/TV content for pay-tv and rental of airport space for the provision 
of services in long-term parking.

Additionally, the Commission, in its repressive role, with the limited human resources of the Service but using 
all means at its disposal, decided to conduct five dawn raids -the largest number of its history in 31 companies 
in all districts of the Republic of Cyprus. 

Safeguarding a competitive market is not, however, only achieved through decisions and sanctions, but also 
through increasing awareness that the efficient functioning of the market is universally beneficial, both for law 
abiding business activities as well as consumer welfare. So beyond its activity, as defined by law, the Commission 
organised and conducted conferences and workshops, published and distributed brochures and upgraded its 
website which it regularly updated with information on all its actions and activities.
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The Commission is confident that, shaping and consolidating consumer awareness and increasing competition 
culture among citizens, along with competition conscience in businesses, is of value for both the consumers 
and the Competition Commission, as it is not in a position, completely on its own, to identify and prove law 
infringing behavior. In this way, the Commission attempted to overcome one of its major difficulties, namely the 
fact that the results of its actions are not always evident to consumers because they are not immediate and 
thus consumers cannot understand the role and function of the Commission and therefore have expectations 
that may not be feasible. 

The Commission also strove to ensure that consumers are aware that there are market regulators and that 
their activities can prevent or limit phenomena of distortion of competition. Besides, well-informed consumers 
are valuable allies of Competition Authorities.

The Commission would like to assure that it will continue its work, sparing no effort and always within its com- 
petence, to produce results, in these hard economic conditions. We are aware of the fact that there are many 
things that must be done in order to lay solid foundations for the efficient and orderly functioning of the  
market. The economic crisis cannot be an excuse for not applying competition rules. The Commission, with strict 
adherence to laws and regulations, and through hard and responsible work, strives daily to meet the challenge 
of safeguarding the interests of consumers.

All those who serve the Commission have as their goal to carry across the message that competition and 
open markets are the most effective way of addressing the major challenges of a modern fast-changing world. 
Besides, competition is the driving force of reform and innovation, particularly in times of change, where there 
is only one answer to the question of what is the best way of consumer protection and that is, to promote and 
protect a competitive market.

Loukia Christodoulou

Chairperson
Commission for the Protection of Competition
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1.1. Mission

6

The Commission for the Protection of Competition (hereinafter “the CPC” or “the Commission”) is the inde- 
pendent Authority vested with the exclusive jurisdiction of ensuring competitive conditions in the market. 

In particular, the Protection of Competition Laws of 2008 and 2014, in conjunction with the Control of Con-
centrations between Undertakings Law of 2014, establish the framework of regulations and principles aiming  
at securing effective competition within the Cypriot market. The competition policy secures the effective  
and productive operation of the market, thereby contributing to the creation of an environment favourable to 
innovation and technological advancement, for the benefit of consumers, who can enjoy higher quality products 
and services at competitive prices.

As effective competition is vital in an open economy, the CPC is vested with broad powers and duties, which 
ensure adherence to the principles and regulations in a free economy.

THE COMMISSION FOR THE PROTECTION 
OF COMPETITION IN 2015
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The main duties of the Commission are: 

• To investigate restrictive agreements and concerted practices by undertakings, having as their object or effect, 
 the elimination, restriction or distortion of competition;

• To investigate any probable abuse of dominant position possessed by one or more undertakings;

• To investigate concentrations between undertakings, aiming at preventing distortions in an effective compet- 
 itive environment and ensuring that the principles of competitive markets are applied.

Additionally, the Commission, through its designation as the National Competition Authority, is empowered  
to apply Articles 101 and 102 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (hereinafter the “TFEU” 
(ex Articles 81 and 82 of the Treaty of the European Community), the Council Regulation (EC) No. 1/2003 of the 
Council of the European Union of 16th of December 2002, on the implementation of the rules on competition 
laid down in Articles 101 and 102 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union.

1.2. Main activities during 2015

In addition to a number of important cases which were dealt with during the year under review, the Com-
mission would like to acknowledge the following important events which took place:

• On March 3, 2015, the Supreme Court upheld the Commission’s Decision no. 18/2012 regarding the complaint 
 of Mr B. Tengerakis against Wella AG and M & V Cosmetics Ltd/A. Vourou. The Commission had unanimously 
 decided that infringements of the Protection of Competition Law were not proved.

• On September 29, 2015, the Supreme Court upheld the Commission’s Decision no. 48/2012, regarding the 
 complaint of Thunderworx Ltd against CYTA for the infringement of Section 6 of the Law on the Protection 
 of Competition for the Premium SMS service. The Commission had imposed on CYTA a fine of € 960,000 
 for violation of Sections 6 (1)(b) and (c) of the Law.

• On October 30, 2015, a conference was held on “The Protection of Competition in Cyprus and Europe”, in 
 cooperation with the University of Cyprus, where the key note speaker was Mr Bruno Lasserre, Member  
 of “Conseil d’ Etat”, the French Supreme Administrative Court and President of the French Competition  
 Protection Authority.

• On December 7, 2015, the Supreme Court upheld the Commission’s Decision no. 54/2012, regarding the 
 complaint of Theodoros Kapnisis and Aristotelis Meletiou against the Licensed Porters Association of Limas- 
 sol and the Cyprus Ports Authority. The Commission had imposed on the Licensed Porters Association of 
 Limassol a fine of € 214,063 for the infringements of Sections 3 (1)(b), (d) and 6(1)(b) and (c) of the Law.

COMMISSION FOR THE PROTECTION OF COMPETITION



2.1.  The Commission for the Protection of Competition
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STRUCTURE OF THE COMMISSION FOR THE 
PROTECTION OF COMPETITION

2.

In accordance with the Protection of Competition Laws of 2008 and 2014, the Commission comprises of the 
Chairperson and four Members, serving on a full time basis and on terms defined by virtue of a decision by 
the Council of Ministers. The Law also provides for the appointment of four substitute members, one for each 
member of the Commission. The Chairperson of the Commission is of high standing and probity, possessing 
specialised knowledge and experience in law and well placed to contribute towards the effective application of 
the Law. The four Members of the Commission are persons with specialised knowledge and experience in law 
or economics or competition or accounting or trade or industry, well placed to contribute towards the effective 
application of the Law. The Law prohibits the Chairperson and the Members of the Commission from having 
any financial or other interest likely to affect the impartiality of their judgment in the exercise of their functions, 
powers and duties. The term of office of the Chairperson and the Members is for a period of five years and 
may only be renewed once.
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A. Chairperson

The Chairperson of the Commission for 2015 was Ms Loukia Christodoulou, who was appointed by virtue of a 
decision of the Council of Ministers for a period of five years, from 18/04/2013 to 17/04/2018.

B. Members and Substitute Members

The Members of the Commission for 2015 were Ms Eleni Karaoli, Mr Andreas Karydes, Mr Charis Pastellis and 
Mr Christos Tsingis, who were appointed by virtue of a decision of the Council of Ministers dated 24/05/2013, 
for a period of five years.

The Substitute Members for 2015 were Ms Eleni Christodoulidou, Mr Nikos Damianos, Mr Anthimos Christ-
odoulides and Mr Stavros Violaris.

2.2. Service of the Commission for the Protection of Competition 

The Commission is supported by the Service of the Commission. The Service, following authorisation by the 
Commission, has the responsibility to duly conduct preliminary investigations to determine whether there have 
been infringements of the Protection of Competition Law and to assess concentrations between undertakings, 
pursuant to the provisions of the Control of Concentrations between Undertakings Law. 

The Service is responsible to collect and evaluate information necessary for the exercise of the competences, 
powers and duties of the Commission, to conduct dawn raids, to introduce complaints and submit recommenda-
tions to the Commission, to make the necessary notifications and publications, to conduct preliminary assessment 
of mergers and prepare written reports, and to grant to the Commission every possible facilitation in order to 
fulfill its competences, powers and duties. 

During 2015, the Service was comprised of the Director, two (2) Senior Officers, three (3) Officers A’, five (5) 
permanent Officers, two (2) Officers on a temporary basis and three Audit Officers of Cooperative Societies 
positioned at the Service of the CPC. Therefore, in 2015, the Service had a total staff amounting to sixteen (16) 
professionals (lawyers and economists/accountants).

In addition to the above staff, at the end of 2015, the Service was assisted by secretarial and auxiliary staff that 
consisted of two (2) Assistant Clerical Officers, four (4) temporary Officers for Clerical Duties and four (4) 
hourly auxiliary staff (2 messengers and 2 cleaners).

During 2015, through the process of two public tenders, the Commission contracted for a limited time period the 
services of three (3) lawyers, specialising in the fields of competition law and one (1) partnership of economists 
with specialisation in industrial organisation and econometrics.

During 2015, the process of filling four (4) vacant positions of Officers of the Service of the Commission’s  
continued and is expected to be completed early in 2016.



Member Member Member Member

Chairperson

Organization Chart of the Commission for the Protection of Competition 2015

COMMISSION

SERVICE
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As of October 1st, 2010, Ms Christiana Sideri serves in the position of the Director of the Service of the Com-
mission for the Protection of Competition.

The other members of the professional and the secretarial staff of the Service of the Commission, during 2015, 
were as follows:

SCIENTIFIC STAFF

1 Athina Kyriakides Senior Officer

2 Olga Droussioti Papachrysanthou Senior Officer

3 Maria Michael Officer A΄

4 Georgia Kastanou Karapataki Officer A΄

5 Panayiotis Thoma Officer A΄

6 Theodora Varnava Officer

7 Aggeliki Madianou Officer

8 Antonia Aristodimou Officer 

9 Stavroula Ttofa Officer 

10 Christophoros Pelekanos Officer 

11 Maria Triantafyllidou Officer on a temporary basis 

12 Maria Lazarou Officer on a temporary basis

13 Georgia Nikolaou Audit Officer of Cooperative Societies

14 Marinos Mavromichalis Audit Officer of Cooperative Societies

15 Petros Stylianakis Audit Officer of Cooperative Societies

SECRETARIAL AND OTHER STAFF

1 Evdokia Christodoulou Assistant Clerical Officer

2 Elena Chimari Assistant Clerical Officer

3 Chrystalla Pashalidou Temporary Clerical Officer for Clerical Duties

4 Maria Agapiou Temporary Clerical Officer for Clerical Duties

5 Andri Euthyvoulou Temporary Clerical Officer for Clerical Duties

6 Vasiliki Kleitou Temporary Clerical Officer for Clerical Duties

7 Constantinos Kaouranis Messenger

8 Despo Kouloumpri Messenger

9 Marina Demetriou Cleaner

10 Olga Andreou Cleaner
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2.3. Training of personnel

Two Officers of the Service of the Commission participated in the training program of DG Competition  
in Brussels from 02/03/2015 to 27/03/2015, which was held under the staff exchange program between the 
competition authorities of the Member States and the Directorate-General for Competition.

Officers participated in Unit D6, which specialises in competition law in the financial services sector (Financial 
Services), and the Unit G6, which specializes in Cartels and had the opportunity to attend a number of seminars 
and practical case studies, both through their work in these units, and through the general programme, as it was 
shaped by the Directorate-General for Competition.

Also on October 28, 2015, an Officer of the Service of the Commission participated in a seminar, organised by 
the Department of Law of University College London (UCL) in the UK, entitled “Multi-sided Platforms: Business, 
Economics & Competition Policy”. In the seminar issues concerning the business model and the functioning of 
this market were explained, various economic aspects were analysed and competition matters of this market 
were discussed.



During the year under review, the Commission held one hundred and nine (109) regular meetings and dealt with 
a vast range of issues submitted before it and which were mainly related to complaints, applications for interim 
measures, ex officio investigations and notifications of concentrations. In total, the Commission issued thirty-five 
(35) decisions. Moreover, the Commission issued non-binding opinions to Public Bodies.

Illustrated below is a cumulative table of decisions issued by the Commission for the year under review:

3.1. Overview of the Decisions of the Commission 

Infringements of of Sections 3 and 6 of the Protection of Competition Laws 
of 2008 and 2014

5

Non Established Infringements of Competition Law 2

Notifications of Concentrations 16

Interim Measures 3

Infringements of Section 31(7) of the Protection of Competition Laws 
of 2008 and 2014

2

Rejected Complaints based on Section 35 of the Protection of Competition Laws 
of 2008 and 2014 and withdrawal of complaints

7

Total 35

CUMULATIVE TABLE OF DECISIONS ISSUED

OVERVIEW OF THE COMMISSION’S ACTIVITIES3.

13COMMISSION FOR THE PROTECTION OF COMPETITION



During 2015, the Commission issued seven (7) infringement decisions and imposed administrative fines. Five (5) 
out of the seven (7) decisions concerned infringements of prevention and/or restriction and/or distortion of 
competition and abuse of dominant position in violation of Sections 3 and 6 of the Protection of Competition 
Laws of 2008 and 2014 and two (2) concerned infringements of Section 31(7) of the Protection of Compe-
tition Laws of 2008 and 2014. Total administrative fines imposed during the year under review amounted to 
€27,657,960.00.

The Commission, during 2015, issued two (2) decisions whereby it concluded that the alleged infringements of 
the Protection of Competition Law were not proved. The said decisions were related to abuse of dominance 
position and to abuse of a relationship of economic dependence. Moreover, the Commission in three (3) cases 
concluded that the cumulative conditions imposed by Section 28 were not substantiated for ordering Interim 
Measures.

It is worth noting that during 2015, the Commission, after a proper preliminary investigation had been conduct-
ed, decided to issue and send twelve (12) Statements of Objections regarding infringements of the Protection 
of Competition Laws of 2008 and 2014. The Statements of Objections arose from complaints and ex officio 
investigations related to airport management services, pay-tv, supply and transport of ready-mix concrete and 
the supply of raw cow’s milk. Furthermore, the Commission decided the compilation of one (1) Statement of 
Objections regarding the violation of Sections 13 & 15 of the Control of Concentrations between Undertakings 
Law 2014.

3.2. Overview of new Complaints and Notifications of Concentrations

During 2014, seventeen (17) new complaints were submitted to the Commission, alleging infringements of the 
Protection of Competition Laws of 2008 and 2014. The Commission examined eleven (11) of the aforementioned 
complaints and decided to instruct the Service to conduct a preliminary investigation for seven (7) of them. 
Furthermore, the Commission decided to conduct four (4) ex officio investigations.

In 2015 sixteen (16) proposed concentrations between enterprises were notified to the Service of the Com-
mission, of which fourteen (14) were examined and assessed, pursuant to the provisions of the Control of 
Concentrations between Undertakings Laws of 1999 and 2000 and the Control of Concentrations between 
Undertakings Law of 2014 and were approved by the Commission.
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During the year under review, the Commission had decided to conduct dawn raids as part of ongoing inves-
tigations in four (4) cases. In particular:

a. On 13/01/2015, a dawn raid was conducted at the offices and premises of FEREOS LTD and COSMOS 
  TRADING LTD under the preliminary examination of a complaint submitted by the Association of  
 Convenience Stores (SYKADE). The alleged behaviors related to possible infringements of Section 3 (1) of the 
 Protection of Competition Law of 2008 as a result of anti-competitive agreements and/or concerted  
 practices in the market of fine-cut tobacco used for rolling cigarettes (rolling tobacco).

b. On 25/02/2015, a dawn raid was conducted at the offices and premises of Athinodorou & Poullas Super Beton 
 Ltd, K. Kythreotis Skyrodema Ltd, K. Kythreotis Holdings Public Ltd, I & S Kritonis Ltd, Alfa Concrete Public 
 Company Ltd, Alfa Beton Ltd and Psaroudis Beton Ltd on the basis of an ex officio investigation by the  
 Commission regarding the possibility of bid rigging of public tenders 1) Public Tender no. P.T.D.P.W (Lim- 
 assol) 6/2012 tender dated 30/11/2011, 2) Public Tender no. P.T.D.P.W (Limassol) 15/2012 tender dated 3/2/2012 
 and 3) Public Tender no. P.T.D.P.W (Limassol) 54/2012 tender dated 10/6/2012 concerning the supply and 
 transportation of ready-mix concrete class C15, C20, C25 and C30 for the district of Limassol - Districts 1, 2, 
 3 and 5, in contravention of Section 3 of the Law.

c. On 25/02/2015, a dawn raid was conducted at the offices and premises of Athinodorou & Poullas Super 
 Beton Ltd, K. Kythreotis Skyrodema Ltd, K. Kythreotis Holdings Public Ltd, I & S Kritonis Ltd, Alfa Concrete 
 Public Company Ltd, Alfa Beton Limited and Psaroudis Beton Ltd on the basis of an ex officio investigation 
 by the Commission regarding the possibility of collusion and/or collusions between companies in the market 
 of ready-mix concrete - particularly in manufacturing, marketing, supply and/or installation of concrete - 
 presumed to have as their object or effect the prevention, restriction or distortion of competition within  
 the Republic of Cyprus, in breach of Section 3 of the Protection of Competition Laws of 2008 and 2014, and 
 Article 101 of the TFEU.

d. On 09/06/2015 a dawn raid was conducted at the offices and premises of Cybarco Limited, Iacovou Brothers  
 (Constructions) Limited, Medcon Constructions Limited, Charilaos Apostolides Public Limited, A. Pan- 
 ayides Contracting Limited, Loizos Iordanou Consrtuctions Limited, FAP Construction Limited, General  
 Constructions Company Limited, NEMESIS Constructions Public Limited, Nemesis Asphalt Co Limited and 

3.3. Dawn Raids

15COMMISSION FOR THE PROTECTION OF COMPETITION
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 Zemco Construction Limited, on the basis of an ex officio investigation by the Commission regarding the 
 possibility of infringement of Sections 3 and/or 6 of the Law, and Articles 101 and/or 102 of the TFEU as a result  
 of alleged bid rigging, between different economic players and actions and/or their practice collectively and/or  
 individually, in connection with tenders launched by the Department of Public Works of the Ministry of 
 Communications and Works in relation to the periodic maintenance of roads and highways in the Republic, 
 for the period commencing 01/01/2007 until 11/09/2014.

e. On 09/06/2015 a dawn raid was conducted at the offices and premises of Cybarco Limited, Iacovou Brothers 
 (Constructions) Limited, and Zemco Construction Limited, on the basis of an ex officio investigation by the 
 Commission regarding the possibility of infringement of Section 3 of the Law, and Article 101 of the TFEU as 
 a result of alleged bid rigging, regarding the entire second phase for the completion of the sewerage system 
 of Larnaka.

Decision No.: 4/2015

Complaint filed by G&G Rementzo Ltd against LALIZAS S.A
(Date of Decision: 2 February 2015)

The decision concerned the complaint filed by G&G Rementzo Ltd (G&G Rementzo/ franchisee) against LAL-
IZAS S.A. (LALIZAS) for the alleged infringements of Sections 3(1) or/and 6(1) or/and 6(2) of the Protection of 
Competition Laws of 2008 and 2014 and Articles 101 and 102 of the TFEU. 

The parties had maintained a typical contractual relationship from 2009, as they entered into a franchise agree-
ment on the basis of which, the Greek company LALIZAS undertook to supply marine products, fishing, boat 
equipment and other related products to G&G Rementzo which maintained a retail store of such products in 
Nicosia, Cyprus.

G&G Rementzo contended that LALIZAS, in breach of the law, set in the agreement various restricting provisions 
which related to the imposition of resale price maintenance and the restriction of cross supplies amongst the 
members of the franchise network. Moreover LALIZAS was monitoring the prices and sales through a software 
which was installed at the store of G&G Rementzo.

3.4. Brief Presentation of Important Commission Decisions for infringements 
 of the Protection of Competition Law

The Commission in its decision concluded that the rel- 
evant market in this case is the market of marine equip-
ment and equipment for yachts, recreational boats,  
amateur and professional fishing vessels, vessels for water 
sports and coastal ships. In addition, the Commission  
decided that the geographical market is the territory of 
the Republic of Cyprus, as similar competition conditions 
prevailed in this territory in connection with the retail sale 
of products belonging to the LALIZAS franchise network.
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The Commission, taking into account a range of fact-based and legal considerations, held that there was an 
effect on trade between Member States, as the restrictive practices covered the territory of Cyprus, while the 
nature of the goods was not such as to hinder cross-border transactions; on the contrary the marine equipment 
products are not sensitive to transfer, which can be done relatively easily without major obstacles. In addition, it 
was noted that, as regards a franchise agreement which imposes resale price maintenance and covers more than 
one Member States, it is capable by its very nature to affect trade between Member States.

On February 02, 2015, the Commission with its decision unanimously ruled, that LALIZAS infringed Section 3(1)
(a) of the national legislation and Article 101(1)(a) of the TFEU as a result of the imposition of resale price main-
tenance through the franchise agreement concluded with G&G Rementzo. In particular LALIZAS was able to 
determine the prices and monitor them through software which was installed at the franchisee’s store.

In addition, the Commission found that LALIZAS infringed Section 3(1)(c) of the national legislation and Article 
101(1)(c) of the TFEU as a result of the restriction of cross supplies between the members of the network.

The Commission ordered LALIZAS to abstain from adopting similar practices of imposition of resale price 
maintenance and/or restriction of cross supplies between the members of the network in future and imposed 
on LALIZAS an administrative fine of €39.667,34 as follows:

An administrative fine of €19.833,67 for the year ending on 31/12/2010, in relation to the infringement of Article 
3 (1) (a) of the national Law and the relevant Article 101 of the TFEU regarding the imposition of resale price 
maintenance of marine and vessels’ equipment products belonging to the franchise network that were supplied 
to the complainant under the franchise contract between them.

An administrative fine of €19.833,67 for the year ending 31/12/2010, in relation to the infringement of Article 3 
(1) (c) of the national Law and the relevant Article 101 of the TFEU regarding the restriction of cross supplies 
between the members of the franchising network.

Decision No.: 7/2015

Complaint and application for interim measures filed by Primetel PLC against CYTA
(Date of Decision: 5 March 2015)

The decision concerned the complaint filed by PrimeTel Co Ltd against Cyprus Telecommunications Authority 
(CYTA), for the alleged infringements of Section 6(1)(a), (b), (c) and Section 6(2) of the Protection of Compe-
tition Law, in relation to the practices of CYTA for the allocation of capacity usage rights to submarine cable 
systems managed by CYTA. 

The Commission, on the basis of the investigation conducted and after evaluating all submissions of the parties,  
by its decision dated 05/03/2015, held that CYTA had a dominant position on the available international capacity 
in submarine cable systems terminating in Cyprus, through which traffic may be channeled to London/Frankfurt. 
The Commission noted that CYTA as the incumbent state organisation that acted for many years as a monop-
oly, was able to develop international partnerships, to invest and to create a major international cable system.
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The Commission, in its decision noted also that acquiring capacity usage rights of submarine cable systems is 
necessary for the provision of electronic communications services, and the result of excessive pricing in usage 
rights of international capacity is to keep high prices in the retail market for electronic communications (tele-
phony, Internet, Cable TV) to the detriment of consumers.

The Commission regarding the complaint of Primetel held that the fees incorporated in contracts between 
CYTA and Primetel dated 08/02/2008 and 05/11/2009, for acquiring international capacity usage rights of the 
submarine subsystem under the brand name MINERVA (with destination from Cyprus to London/Frankfurt) 
are not sufficiently related to the real economic value of the service provided, concluding that CYTA’s pricing 
policy took advantage of its customers who at the same time are its competitors at the retail level and therefore 
CYTA applied an unfair selling price within the scope of Section 6(1)(a) of the Law.

The Commission therefore held that CYTA infringed Section 6(1)(a) of the Law by imposing to Primetel unfair 
prices, that were deemed to be excessive, as provided in the Agreement dated 08/02/2008 and the Agreement 
dated 05/11/2009, regarding the usage right of the subsystem MINERVA for the capacity (ROU) size 1 x STM-16 
(with destination from Cyprus to London/Frankfurt).

The Commission in its decision ordered CYTA to terminate the infringement of Section 6(1)(a) of the Law and 
to avoid recurrence.

In addition, the Commission in its decision dated 3 March, 2015, held that there is an infringement of Article 6(1)
(b) of the Law on the part of CYTA, as a result of CYTA’s acts and/or omissions, and its refusal to accept the 
gradual and/or payment in installments and/or grant facilities for the payment of the Operations and Mainte-
nance expenses for the year 2013 regarding the usage rights that had been purchased under the Agreement 
dated 08/02/2008 and the Agreement dated 05/11/2009. The Commission found that the termination of the 
Agreement and the intended recovery of the assigned capacity on the part of CYTA, as a result of the refusal to 
accept payment of the amount due in installments, in breach of Article 6(1)(b) of the Law, would have resulted 
in long-term detrimental consequences for consumers. 

The Commission, in considering the fines, took into account the nature, gravity and duration of the infringements 
and acting on the basis of Article 24(a)(i) of the Law decided to impose on CYTA a fine totaling €1.016.425 for 
infringements of Article 6(1)(a) and 6(1)(b) of the Law.

Decision No.: 11/2015

Complaint filed by Chr. Kapodistrias & Sons Ltd and Kyros Auto Service Ltd against Daimler AG and Cyprus 
Import Corporation Ltd

(Date of Decision: 23 April 2015)

The decision concerned the complaint filed by Chr. Kapodistrias & Sons Ltd (Kapodistrias) and Kyros Auto 
Services Ltd (Kyros) against Daimler AG (Daimler) and Cyprus Import Corporation Ltd (CIC) for the alleged 
infringements of Sections 3(1)(a), (b), (c) and (d) and 6(1)(a), (b), (c) and 6(2) of the Protection of Competition 
Law, No. 13(I)/2008, then in force and Articles 101 and 102 of the TFEU.
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Kapodistrias and Kyros operated in the import, purchase, supply and resale of genuine spare parts for Mer-
cedes-Benz vehicles, which were supplied by dealers and suppliers from abroad. Kapodistrias and Kyros claimed 
that, after the implementation of the selective distribution system in the provision of spare parts by Daimler, 
they no longer had the ability to buy and import them to Cyprus, since, according to the selective distribution 
system, the sale of original spare parts bearing the logo of Mercedes Benz from the formal network is only 
allowed to members of the network, that is only to CIC for the domestic market and its authorized distributors 
and repairers and to vehicle owners through independent garages. Specifically, Article 1(1)(i) of European Regu-
lation no. 461/2010 on vertical agreements and concerted practices in the motor vehicle sector stipulates that: 
“selective distribution system’ means a distribution system where the supplier undertakes to sell the contract 
goods or services, either directly or indirectly, only to distributors selected on the basis of specified criteria and 
where these distributors undertake not to sell such goods or services to unauthorised distributors within the 
territory reserved by the supplier to operate that system.”

The Commission, according to the investigation carried out, in which data were collected from all parties  
involved in the case and from other undertakings operating in the relevant markets, and through the evaluation 
and consideration of the administrative file of the case, the case law, as well as the assessment of what has been 
submitted and/or was said during the procedure before it and guided by the jurisprudence of the European 
Court of Justice, concerning cases in which selective distribution systems were implemented, unanimously  
concluded that the vertical agreement between Daimler and CIC for the implementation of the selective 
distribution system in the Cypriot market is an agreement prohibited under Section 3(1) of the Law and the 
corresponding Article 101(1) of the TFEU.

This vertical arrangement - not covered by Regulations (EU) no. 461/2010 and 330/2010, because of the high 
market shares held by the said companies and not benefiting from individual exemption on the basis of Article 
4 (1) of the Law and Article 101 (3) TFEU - results in an appreciable restriction of provisions of goods in contra-
vention of Article 3(1)(b) of the Law and Article 101(1)(b) of the TFEU.

The Commission in its decision held that this is not a by object restriction of competition -but one by effect, 
because the agreement between Daimler and CIC for implementing the selective distribution system in the 
domestic market did not incorporate any of the prescribed hardcore restrictions listed in the Regulations (EU) 
461/2010 for the automotive sector and 330/2010 on vertical agreements and concerted practices.

The Commission also noted that CIC immediately before the implementation of the selective distribution  
system had very high market shares in the domestic market; after the implementation of the selective distribution 
system the market became monopolistic.

The Commission concluded that CIC knew as the General Distributor that it would be the only remaining player 
as the sole member of the selective distribution system in the domestic market and although it could, did not 
appoint any other Authorized Dealers, but preferred to remain alone in the market. Even the only authorized 
repairer in Daimler’s network, which was appointed by CIC, purchased spare parts from CIC rather than import 
them itself.

In addition, the Commission unanimously decided that Daimler failed to properly implement the selective  
distribution system in the domestic market, and its acts and/or omissions on the basis of the CIC Agreement led 
to the restriction of the supply of original spare parts, bearing the car manufacturer’s logo for Mercedes-Benz 
vehicles, whilst the selective distribution system could be applied in the domestic market without any limitation 
or control of production and distribution.
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The Commission noted that Daimler made the decision for implementing the selective distribution system and 
sent the relevant instructions to CIC, but as regards the way the system was applied in the domestic market, 
the Commission considered that Daimler should have prevented and/or not have allowed the foreclosure of the 
market through the existence and activity of a single undertaking, thus eliminating any intra-brand competition 
and not taking into account important factors and most importantly, the geographical features of the Cyprus 
market, which alter and/or affect competition and did not inspect the way the system was applied, as it should 
have, in Cyprus.

The Commission considered that the Cypriot market has all the characteristics of a distinct geographic market, 
as it is an isolated island market, where competition that had existed between the general distributor (CIC) 
and the independent companies (Kapodistrias and Kyros and other companies) was completely eliminated and 
consumer choices restricted as was the accessibility to better market prices of the products, due to the imple-
mentation of the selective distribution system.

The Commission in its decision dated 23/04/2015 ordered CIC and Daimler to terminate the infringement of 
Section 3(1)(b) and the respective Article 101(1)(b) of the TFEU and to avoid recurrence.

The Commission, in considering the fine, took into account the nature, the gravity of the infringement and its 
duration and acting on the basis of Section 24(a)(i) of the Law, decided to impose an administrative fine on CIC 
amounting to €700.000 and an administrative fine on Daimler amounting to €20,000,000.

Finally it is noted that, as regards the allegations of the complainants for the infringements of Section 6(1) of the 
Law and Article 102 of the TFEU, the Commission unanimously concluded that, after the examination and analysis 
of the evidence before it and due to lack of jurisdiction it cannot consider the infringement because it concerns 
the relevant market of other Member States of the EU.

Regarding the complainants’ allegations for infringement of Section 6 (2) of the Law, the Commission unani-
mously held that, after the examination and analysis of all evidence before it, Daimler did not violate Section 
6(2) of the Law, because the first of the three cumulative conditions laid down by law could not be established 
during the examination, namely the existence of a relationship of economic dependence of the complainant 
companies with Daimler.

Also, regarding CIC, the Commission unanimously held that there was not an infringement of Section 6(2) of the 
Law, because there was no trading relationship between the complaints and CIC, except in very few instances. 
Therefore, the provisions of Section 6(2) of the Law cannot be applied. 
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Decision No.: 13/2015

Ex Officio Investigation against CYTA and Forthnet A.E. and/or Multichoice Hellas S.A. for the alleged  
infringements of Sections 3 or/and 6 of the Law No. 13(I)/2008 and Articles 101 or/and 102 of theTFEU.

(Date of Decision: 13 May 2015)

The decision concerned the ex officio investigation regarding the cooperation between CYTA and Forthnet, as 
a result of the Agreement signed on 23/11/2011, concerning the distribution of television content of paid channels 
NOVACINEMA and NOVASPORTS through Cytavision platform, and their individual actions, as a result this 
cooperation, in the field of distribution of paid channels/TV rights/TV content for pay-TV.

The Commission by the decision dated 13.05.2015 concluded that there is infringement of: 

a. Section 3(1)(a) of the Law and of Article 101(1)(a) of the TFEU by CYTA and Forthnet in relation to the  
 Agreement dated 23/12/2011, and in particular the specific terms, on the basis of which, indirect price fixing 
 and exchange of sensitive, relating to their future commercial policy, information are exchanged, with the 
 object of restricting competition.

b. Section 3(1)(b) of the Law and Article 101(1)(b) of the TFEU by CYTA and Forthnet in relation to the Agree- 
 ment dated 23/12/2011 and especially in relation to specific terms for the exclusive distribution of paid  
 channels NOVACINEMA and NOVASPORTS through CYTAVISION platform and for the provision of a 
 non-compete obligation, which resulted, or would have the effect of restricting competition.

c. Section 3(1)(c) of the Law and Article 101(1)(c) of the TFEU by CYTA and Forthnet in relation to the informal 
 agreement and/or gentlemen’s agreement between them not to compete in the acquisition of football events 
 for TV rights of UEFA CHAMPIONS LEAGUE and UEFA EUROPA LEAGUE for the period 2012-2015, and 
 the content of each one of the events at the signing of the agreement, which had as their object the restriction 
 of competition.

The Commission in its decision dated 13/05/2015 ordered CYTA and Forthnet to terminate the infringements of 
Sections 3(1)(a),(b) and (c) of the Law and the respective Article 101(1)(c) of the TFEU and to avoid recurrence. 

The Commission, in considering the fine, took into account the nature, gravity and the duration of the infringe-
ment and acting on the basis of Section 24 (a) (i) of the Law decided to impose on CYTA an administrative fine 
amounting to €2.900.000 and on Forthnet an administrative fine amounting to €2,250,000.

Decision No.: 20/2015

Complaint filed by Demstar Rentals (2008) Ltd against Hermes Airports Ltd
(Date of Decision: 23 June 2015)

The decision concerned the complaint filed on 22/03/2013 by Demstar Rentals (2008) Ltd, which operates 
under the trade name Hertz (Hertz) against Hermes Airports Ltd (Hermes), which has the exclusive manage- 
ment rights of the Larnaka and Pafos airports, under a BOT (Build-Operate-Transfer) concession agreement 
with the Republic of Cyprus. Hertz alleged the breach of Sections 6(1)(a), 6(1)(b), 6(1)(c) of the Protection of 
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Competition Law of 2008 - as amended by 41(1)/2014 Law - (Law) and Article 102 of the TFEU due to the abuse 
of the dominant position of Hermes and infringement of Article 6 (2) of the Law, due to the abuse by Hermes 
of the relationship of economic dependence that Hertz holds towards Hermes.

Under the first tender procedure followed by Hermes for rental of space for car rental services, Hertz was  
selected as a successful bidder and engaged as on-airport operator; under the second tender launched by Hermes  
in 2011 Hertz’s bid was unsuccessful. As a result, Hertz signed an agreement with Hermes for an off-airport 
agreement to ensure the provision of car rental services within the airport.

Under the second tender launched in 2011, Hermes reduced the number of licenses awarded to on-airport 
operators from 7 to 4, and increased at the same time the minimum annual guarantee for each license per year 
and the minimum total fee paid by the successful bidders. Also, in the tender documents Hermes reserved its 
right to conclude off-airport agreements with those undertakings that may fail to secure on-airport space in 
the tender competition.

It is worth noting, that there are both on-airport and off-airport agreements involving premises managed by 
Hermes which are in the airport area. The main difference lies in the rights conferred to each contract. The 
on-airport agreement provides the basic right of establishment and activity of car rental companies at airports, 
providing facilities for use of offices in the lobby and designated parking spaces for individual use for each  
company. These rights are not provided with the off-airport contract, however, the contract provides the licensee 
of the opportunity to move its customers by shuttle bus, from the premises of the terminal to the premises that 
are outside the boundaries of the terminal where the rented vehicles are stationed and vice versa. The off-airport 
contract prohibits licensees to provide car rental services to guests upon arrival at airports and allows only the 
presence - in the arrivals hall to pick up customers who had already pre-booked through the Internet - of an 
employee of the companies operating in off airport contract.

The relevant product/service market in this case was defined as the market for the management of the Larnaka 
and Pafos airports. Moreover, a secondary market of providing access and installation services at Larnaka and 
Pafos airports in car rental companies, was also defined. The geographic market was defined as the market of 
Larnaka and Pafos airports separately.

The Commission in its majority decision dated 23/06/2015, concluded that Hermes’s decision to reduce the 
number of licenses awarded to on-airport operators from 7 to 4, its reservations at the same time in the ten-
der documents of a right to conclude off-airport agreements with those undertakings that may fail to secure 
on-airport space in the tender competition, in combination with the increase of the minimum annual guarantee, 
was abusive.

It was also held that the abusive conduct of Hermes extended also to the off-airport contracts, in relation to 
which the Hermes deleted a condition that existed in the previous off-airport contract, thus reducing the rights 
of Hertz while simultaneously increasing the rent. The Commission noted that these terms and the general 
conduct of Hermes were not objectively justified nor had proved to be absolutely necessary in accordance with 
the principle of proportionality.

The Commission in its decision dated 23/06/2015 ordered Hermes to end the infringement of Section 6(1)(a) 
and the respective Article 102 of TFEU and to avoid recurrence regarding on-airport and off-airport contracts.

Moreover, the Commission ordered Hermes to make a new tender regarding on-airport car rental contracts  
for Larnaka and Pafos airports which should provide for the installation of at least 7 car rental companies,  
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as soon as possible and in any event no later than three months before the expiry of the current on-airport  
contract.

The Commission, in considering the fine, took into account the nature, the gravity of the infringement as well as 
its duration and acting on the basis of Sections 24 (a) (i) and 42 of the Law decided to impose on Hermes an 
administrative fine of €750,000.

Decision No.: 31/2015

Ex Officio Investigation against 1) Mattheos Ioannou Ready Mix Concrete Ltd, 2) K. Kithreotis Concrete Ltd, 
3) Skyramix Ltd, 4) A.G. Kazanos & Son Ltd, 5) Athinodorou & Poullas Super Beton Ltd, 6) Top Mix Concrete 
Ltd, 7) C.M. Starbeton Ltd, 8) Farmakas Quarries Public company Ltd, 9) Iacovou Brothers (Concrete) Ltd, 
10) M.S. (SKYRA) VASAS LTD, 11) Poullas Tsadiotis Ltd, 12) Athinodorou Brothers Super Beton Public Com-
pany Ltd, 13) I&S KRITONIS LIMITED, 14) BETOMAN LIMITED, 15) ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY 
LIMITED through its financial successor ALFA BETON LTD, and 16) PSAROUDIS BETON LTD.

(Date of Decision: 21 September 2015)

The decision concerned the Ex Officio investigation decided by the Commission on 19/11/2012 and adopted 
on 21/10/2013 for investigating the practices of the above companies, regarding the possible infringement of 
Section 3 of the Law relating to possible collusions for bid rigging of public tenders which may have the effect 
of impeding competition with respect to public tenders 1) Public Tender no. P.T.D.P.W. (Limassol) 6/2012 tender 
dated 30/11/2011, 2) Public Tender no. P.T.D.P.W. (Limassol) 15/2012 tender dated 03/02/2012 and 3) Public Tender 
no. P.T.D.P.W. (Limassol) 54/2012 tender dated 10/06/2012 concerning the supply and transportation of ready-mix 
concrete class C15, C20, C25 and C30 for the district of Limassol - Districts 1, 2, 3 and 5, from the period from 
01/01/2010 up to the date of the above Commission’s Decision.

The Commission in its meeting held on 24/02/2015, acting on the basis of Article 31 of the Law, unanimously 
decided to conduct dawn raids on a number of companies, among which ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPA-
NY LIMITED. The Commission, for that purpose, on 25/02/2015, authorised officers of its Service accompanied 
by officers of the wider public sector, to carry out a raid in accordance with the provisions of Section 31 of the 
Law on company ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED and all its holding and subsidiary companies. 

On 25/02/2015, the officers visited the premises of ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED for an on 
the spot inspection; however it was not possible for the inspection to be carried out in accordance with the 
Commission’s instructions, because as revealed by the evidence before the Commission at a meeting held on 
04/03/2015, on 25/02/2015, the company ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED refused to comply 
with the Commission’s mandate for inspection dated 24/02/2015.

The Commission concluded that the refusal of ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED to comply 
with the inspection prevented the effective implementation of the Law and the successful simultaneously  
conduct of the inspections in a number of companies suspected to be involved in the alleged infringements.  
Such behavior had jeopardised the fulfillment of the tasks entrusted to the Commission as a public authority for 
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the enforcement of the Law, since a full and unimpeded inspection at the ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY  
LIMITED premises was prevented.

The refusal to allow the investigation made it impossible to implement a very important tool for carrying out 
investigations. Failure to conduct the search at the particular time prevented the effectiveness of the investigation 
completely in relation to ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED and partly in relation to the overall 
dawn raid and prevented the effective implementation of the Law.

The Commission, in its decision noted that Section 31 of the Law establishes the obligation of undertakings to 
comply with the inspection and fully cooperate with the officers authorized by the Commission, at all levels. 
In that regard, according to settled case law of the European courts, the undertaking subject to investigation is 
obliged not merely to tolerate or be passively involved in the investigation, but to “actively cooperate” through-
out the course of the investigation by providing the authorized persons of all the requested information, data 
and explanations.

Therefore, Section 31 (7) of the Law is applicable according to which: “The Commission may impose on an 
undertaking or association of undertakings an administrative fine up to one per cent (1%) of the turnover of 
the preceding financial year, where, either intentionally or negligently it produces the required records, books, 
accounts or other business records in incomplete or falsified manner or where the undertaking or association 
of undertakings refuses to comply with the Commission’s request for inspection.” 

The Commission for all the reasons that have been outlined in its decision unanimously decided that ALFA 
CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED infringed Article 31 (7) of the Law.

The Commission, having taken into account the gravity and duration of the infringement pursuant to the provi-
sions of Section 42(1) of the Law, the company’s turnover and a number of specific factors relating to the facts of 
this case, acting on the basis of Section 31(7) of the Law, unanimously decided to impose on ALFA CONCRETE 
PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED regarding the infringement of Section 31 (7) of the Law, an administrative fine of 
€934. 

Decision No.: 32/2015

Ex-Officio Investigation in the market of ready-mix concrete - particularly in manufacturing, marketing, supply 
and/or installation of ready-mix concrete 

(Date of Decision: 21 September 2015)

The decision concerned the Ex Officio investigation decided by the Commission on 27/11/2014, regarding the 
possibility of collusion and/or collusions between companies in the market of ready-mix concrete - particularly 
in manufacturing, marketing, supply and/or installation of concrete - presumed to have as their object or effect 
the prevention, restriction or distortion of competition within the Republic of Cyprus, in breach of Section 3 of 
the Protection of Competition Laws of 2008 and 2014, and Article 101 of the TFEU.

The Commission in its meeting held on 24/02/.2015, acting on the basis of Article 31 of the Law, unanimously 
decided to conduct dawn raids in a number of companies, among them in the premises of ALFA CONCRETE 
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PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED. For that purpose, the Commission, on 25/02/2015, authorized officers of its Ser-
vice accompanied by officers of the wider public sector, to carry out search in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 31 of the Law in company ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED and all its holding and 
subsidiary companies. 

On 25/02/2015, the officers visited the premises of ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED for an on 
the spot inspection; however it was not possible for the inspection to be carried out in accordance with the 
Commission’s instructions, because as revealed by the evidence before the Commission at a meeting held on 
04/03/2015, on 25/02/2015, the company ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED refused to comply 
with the Commission’s mandate for inspection dated 24/02/2015.

The Commission concluded that the refusal of ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED to comply with 
the inspection prevented the effective implementation of the Law and the successful simultaneously conduct of 
inspections in a number of companies suspected to be involved in the alleged infringements. Such behavior has 
jeopardized the fulfillment of the tasks entrusted to the Commission under the Law as a public authority for the 
enforcement of the Law, since a full and unimpeded inspection at the ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY 
LIMITED premises was prevented.

The Commission, in its decision held that there was a denial by the Director of ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC 
COMPANY LIMITED for the receipt of documents for the inspection because, as the company claimed, it was 
under administration and that the receipt of the order should be signed by the Administrator. As regards the 
keys of the ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED office, both the Administrator and the company’s 
Directors stated that they were not in their possession.

Therefore, Section 31 (7) of the Law is applicable according to which: “The Commission may impose on an 
undertaking or association of undertakings an administrative fine up to one per cent (1%) of the turnover of 
the preceding financial year, where, either intentionally or negligently it produces the required records, books, 
accounts or other business records in incomplete or falsified manner or where the undertaking or association 
of undertakings refuses to comply with the Commission’s request for inspection.” 

The Commission for all the reasons that have been outlined in the reasoned decision unanimously decided that 
ALFA CONCRETE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED infringed Article 31 (7) of the Law.

The Commission, having taken into account the gravity and duration of the infringement pursuant to the provi-
sions of Section 42(1) of the Law, the company’s turnover and a number of specific factors relating to the facts of 
this case, acting on the basis of Section 31(7) of the Law unanimously decided to impose on ALFA CONCRETE 
PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED regarding the infringement of Section 31 (7) of the Law, an administrative fine of 
€934. 
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Pursuant to the provisions of the Control of Concentrations between Undertakings Laws of 1999 and 2000 
and the Control of Concentrations between Undertakings Law of 2014, the Commission by the end of 2015, 
examined and assessed sixteen (16) notifications of concentrations, of which two (2) were notified in 2014 and 
the other fourteen (14) were notified in 2015.

The following Table presents all the decisions issued within 2015 by the Commission in reference to notifi-
cations of concentrations:

3.5. Overview of Decisions on Notifications of Concentrations 
 and infringements

Title of the concentration Decision no.
Date of the 
Approval

Concentration for the acquisition of PROKON Pflanzenöl 
GmbH, Magdeburg by Glencore Industries The Netherlands 
B.V.

2/2015 12/01/2015

Concentration for the acquisition of AMETA HOLDING EAD, 
TARGOVSKA KOMPANIA EAD and KAMTCHIA EAD 
by PAUL WESJOHANN & CO GmbH III

6/2015 04/03/2015

Concentration for the acquisition of Arcadia s.r.l. by L Capital 
Asia Advisors

8/2015 16/03/2015

Concentration for the acquisition of REN Ltd and REN USA 
Inc. by Unilever U.K. Holdings Ltd

9/2015 08/04/2015

Concentration regarding the creation of the joint venture K.A. 
Olympic Lagoon Resort Ltd by the companies Amathus Public 
Ltd and Kanika Group Ltd and the acquisition by K.A. Olympic 
Lagoon Resort Ltd and Olympic Lagoon Hotels Ltd of the joint 
control of Paphos Amathus Beach Hotel

16/2015 28/05/2015

Concentration for the acquisition of SHISEIDO HELLAS 
COMMERCIAL SOCIETE ANONYME COSMETICS 
IMPORTING MARKETING DISTRIBUTING by FOLLI-FOLLIE 
COMMERCIAL MANUFACTURING AND TECHNICAL 
SOCIETE ANONYME

18/2015 05/06/2015
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Concentration for the acquisition of Aphrodite Holdings Ltd 
and Aphrodite Hills (Lakkos tou Frangou) Ltd by Prism 
Cayman L.P. and Alpha Lofos Malta Ltd

21/2015 17/07/2015

Concentration for the acquisition of Safegate International AB 
by PAI Partners S.A.S., through ADB BVBA.

22/2015 17/07/2015

Concentration for the acquisition of Pharmathen SA by BC 
Partners Ltd

24/2015 29/07/2015

Concentration regarding the acquisition of assets which 
belong to Murad group of companies by Unilever Plc, through 
Unilever N.V., Rogue Tulip Ltd and Rogue Acquisition US, LL

25/2015 06/08/2015

Concentration regarding the acquisition of shares of Macedonian 
Dairy-MEVGAL by Delta Industrial and Commercial Food 
Company (DELTA) SA, which is a subsidiary of Vivartia Holdings 
SA and a member of the group Marfin Investment Group

26/2015 06/08/2015

Concentration regarding the acquisition of PLUS500 LTD 
by the company Brighttech Investments SA

28/2015 27/08/2015

Concentration regarding the acquisition by KKR & Co LP 
of voting rights in JBF Global Pte Ltd

30/2015 11/09/2015

Concentration for the acquisition of KLIKWOOD 
CORPORATION by ROBERT BOSCH NORTH AMERICA 
CORPORATION and the acquisition of KLIKLOK 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED by BOSCH PACKAGING 
TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

33/2015 19/10/2015

Concentration regarding the acquisition by Blackstone Group 
L.P. of the issued share capital of Ideal Shopping Ltd and the 
share capital that will be issued

34/2015 19/10/2015

Concentration for the acquisition of Aeolos Travel by TUI 
(Cyprus) Ltd and the acquisition of Aeolos Cyprus Travel Ltd 
by Falandel Holdings Ltd

35/2015 20/11/2015
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In 2015, the Commission decided to initiate proceedings for the notification of a Statement of Objection  
regarding the notification of a concentration for the acquisition of shares of Macedonian Dairy-MEVGAL by 
Delta Industrial and Commercial Food Company (DELTA) SA, which is a subsidiary of Vivartia Holdings SA and 
a member of the Marfin Investment Group concerning a prima facie infringement of Section 13(1)(a) and Section 
15 of the Law due to failure to notify within the period set as a result of not submitting the information required 
by Annex III of the Law.

The statement of objections was sent to the company obligated to notify the transaction. The process of assess-
ing the infringement has not been completed in 2015.

The Commission, on 15/12/2014, on the basis of its powers under the recent amendment of the Protection of 
Competition Law and specifically with the introduction of Article 32A, has decided to conduct a sector inquiry 
into the petroleum products market, especially in relation to the following types of fuels: gasoline 95 octane,  
gasoline 98 octane, diesel fuel, heating oil and LPG for the period 2008-2014. The primary objective of this  
inquiry is to investigate the conditions of competition in the petroleum products market (import, transport, 
storage, wholesale distribution, and retail marketing). More specifically, the organisation and efficiency of the 
above-mentioned products, the formation and variation of prices, costs and margins at the various stages of 
the supply chain and the degree of price transmission from the importer, to consumer level, are going to be 
examined.

In 2015, the Service of the Commission on the basis of Article 30 of the Law, in order to obtain all necessary 
information regarding the operation of the market, compiled and sent questionnaires to the market participants, 
namely to all petroleum companies operating in Cyprus, to all petrol stations which operated ate in the Republic 
of Cyprus during the inquiry reference period, the Cyprus Association of Gas Station Owners, the Ministry of 
Energy, Commerce, Industry and Tourism, the Department of Customs of the Ministry of Finance, the Cyprus 
Petroleum Reserves Management Agency, the Cyprus Petroleum Storage company and the company named 
VTT Vasiliko Ltd.

This investigation is still ongoing.

3.6. Sector Inquiry
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Conference on “The protection of competition in Cyprus and Europe”

On 30 October, 2015, a conference on “The protection of competition in Cyprus and Europe” was held at the 
University of Cyprus. The conference was organised by the Commission and the University of Cyprus.

The keynote speaker at the conference was Mr Bruno Lasserre, member of the Conseil d’Etat, the French  
Supreme Administrative Court, and President from July 2004 of Autorite de la concurrence. Mr Bruno Lasserre 
gave a speech entitled “Competition policy beyond enforcement: how to foster compliance and spur reform 
through advocacy”.

In his speech, Mr Lasserre presented practical ways of developing policies for the creation competition culture 
and compliance. The speaker pointed out, inter alia, the need for communication with the operators, stressing 
that compliance with the principles of competition leads to their benefit. He also referred to specific examples 
in France, highlighting the opportunities arising for the benefit of major “players” through their compliance. Mr 
Lasserre noted that compliance is important in establishing competition culture. He said the data show that the 
companies undertake initiatives in conformity with the principles of competition, to prevent violations in their 
companies.

In her speech Ms Loukia Christodoulou, Chairperson of the Commission on the “Overview of Enforcement 
Activities of the Commission for the Protection of Competition of Cyprus”, focused on the Commission’s role 

4.1. Conferences/Seminars/Workshops

ADVOCACY ROLE4.
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in ensuring a competitive environment, and presented a brief review of the work of the Commission for the 
years 2014 and 2015.

Two faculty members of the University of Cyprus also participated in the seminar. Associate Professor Sofronis 
Clerides from the Department of Economics spoke on “Economic analysis and competition policy” and Asso-
ciate Professor Nikitas Hatzimihail of the Law Department delivered a talk on “Private Law and competition 
policy”.

The conference was attended by academics and students of the University of Cyprus, as well as jurists, lawyers, 
companies and representatives of consulting firms.
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Participation in the Training Seminar for Judges and Prosecutors in relation to the European 
Competition Law

The European Public Law Organization (EPLO) organized a seminar on the 2nd until the 4th of November 2015 
in Nicosia for training Judges and Prosecutors in competition law.

The Chairperson of the Commission and the Director of the Service of the Commission participated as speak-
ers at the Training Seminar for Judges and Prosecutors in relation to the European Competition Law, which was 
funded by the European Union and organized by EPLO in cooperation with the Supreme Court, the Commis-
sion and the Institute of Studies on Competition Law and Policy (IMEDIPA).

In her speech, the Chairperson of the Commission, Ms Loukia Christodoulou addressed the responsibilities and 
powers of the Commission and its role in ensuring an effective competitive environment in Cyprus. The Direc-
tor of the Service of the Commission, Ms Christiana Sideri presented the powers of the Service and particularly 
explained how cases are investigated and the legal and economic analysis which is carried out.

The seminar was attended by many experts and academics who spoke about various fundamental legal issues 
on European Union competition law. Topics such as damages actions under the European Directive 2014/104/EC, 
the assessment of the relevant market and the assessment of horizontal and vertical agreements, government 
measures that distort competition, practical ways to ensure competition rules on energy and media sector, the 
abuse of dominance in the telecommunications market and a study on the energy sector were included among 
the presentations.
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The Commission, pursuant to Section 23(2)(l) of the Protection of Competition Laws of 2008 and 2014, has the 
power to provide public sector entities with opinions concerning issues relating to its competencies. The Com-
mission, acting under these powers, was called on several occasions to provide its opinion on various matters 
relating to Competition Law.

It should be noted that the Commission’s position is - in terms of competition law - general and does not refer 
to specific behaviors that are considered under the provisions of Sections 3 and 6 of the Law and Articles 101 
and 102 of the TFEU, nor does it bind the Commission on existing or future procedures and cases.

4.3. Opinions

During the year under review, the Commission, acting within its jurisdictional powers, responded to invitations 
from various Parliamentary Committees, and submitted its views on a number of issues and topics related to 
the field of Competition. 

Below is a list summarizing the Commission’s participation in the meetings of the various Parliamentary Com-
mittees during the year under review:

• On 10/02/2015, the meeting of the Parliamentary Committee on Trade and Industry on:

 i. “The increase in fuel prices and the impact on the economy and the Cypriot citizens in general” and 

 ii. “The Petroleum (Determination of Maximum Selling Price in Special Cases) (Amendment) Law of 2014”.

• On 21/04/2015, the meeting of the Parliamentary Committee on Trade and Industry on: 

 i. “The Regulation of Operation of Street Markets Law of 2014”, 

 ii. “The Regulation of Operation of Street Markets (Amendment) (No. 2) Law of 2014” and 

 iii. “The Regulation of operation of Street Markets (Amendment) Law of 2015”.

• On 14/5/2015, the meeting of the Parliamentary Committee on Internal Affairs on: “The Cyprus Ports  
 Authority (Amendment) (No. 2) Law of 2015”.

• On 14/05/2015, the meeting of the Parliamentary Committee on Internal Affairs on: “The Foreshore Protection  
 (Amendment) Law of 2014”.

• On 16/06/2015, the meeting of the Parliamentary Committee on Monitoring Public Expenditure Development 
 and Control Plans on: “Annual Report of the Auditor General of the Republic for 2013”.

• On 24/06/2015, the meeting of the Parliamentary Committee on Internal Affairs on: “The Foreshore Protection 
 (Licensing and Rights) Amendment Regulations 2015”. 

• On 27/10/2015, the meeting of the Parliamentary Committee on Finance and Budget on “State Budget for 
 2016”.

4.2. Participation of the Commission for the Protection of Competition  
 in Parliamentary Committees of the House of Representatives



33COMMISSION FOR THE PROTECTION OF COMPETITION

The Commission in the year under review has published two brochures:

• “An Institution in the Service of Citizens and Undertakings”

 The purpose of this brochure is to summarize the role of the institution, so that businesses and consumers 
 understand and are fully informed about the role, function, responsibilities and powers of the Commission, 
 as are provided by the relevant legislation. In addition, this brochure aims to help businesses and consumers 
 understand how the legislation which governs the important competition issues is applied. Better under- 
 standing of the competition rules will on the one hand enable companies to refrain from violations of the 
 law, and on the other hand will help consumers and companies to identify illegal practices and to inform the 
 Commission through complaints and/or to provide important information to enable the Commission to 
 make an ex officio investigation. This information is expected to substantially and decisively contribute to 
 combating illegal practices that distort competition.

• “Handbook to address the problem of bid-rigging in public tenders”

 The purpose of the publication of this handbook by the Commission is to provide relevant information  
 to contracting authorities/entities. The brochure aims to help prevent behaviors that may violate competition 
 law and affect adversely market conditions. In particular, the purpose of this manual is to inform the contracting  
 authorities/entities, dealing both with the preparation of tender documents and the evaluation of the submit- 
 ted bids, about bid-rigging instances in public contracts and to give the necessary guidance for the prevention 
 and suppression of this phenomenon.

 This handbook is based on the Guidelines for Economic Cooperation and Development “OECD Guidelines 
 for fighting bid-rigging in Public Procurement” (February 2009).

4.4. Publications

• Cooperation with the Office of the Commissioner of Electronic Communications and Postal  
 Regulation

 The Commission, in the exercise of its powers, engaged in cooperation with the Office of the Commissioner 
 of Electronic Communications and Postal Regulation (OCECPR).

 In particular, the OCECPR, under the Public Consultation procedure in relation to Defining and Analyzing  
 relevant markets in electronic communications, under the existing electronic communications regulatory 
 framework and in accordance to the procedure described in the Framework Directive, consults all interested 
 parties. In this context, the OCECPR consults the Commission regarding competition issues.

 Moreover, the Commission collaborates with OCECPR and, where necessary, requests its input in the perfor- 
 mance of its competences under Article 23 of the Law.

4.5. Bilateral Cooperation



34 ANNUAL REPORT 2015

5.1. Participation in meetings of the European Competition Network

EUROPEAN AND INTERNATIONAL 
COOPERATION

5.

In the context of the European Competition Network (ECN), the Commission maintains close cooperation 
with the European Commission and other National Competition Authorities (NCAs) of the Member States of 
European Union (EU).

This cooperation mainly concerns the application of Articles 101 and 102 of the TFEU as well as the control of 
concentrations between undertakings in the European Union. The cooperation involves the exchange of infor-
mation, cooperation in conducting dawn raids and collecting information on behalf of another NCA and the 
European Commission (EC).

The Commission also takes part in working groups of the European Competition Network, which promote 
further cooperation and mutual assistance between NCAs themselves and with the European Commission, and 
they also jointly shape the competition policy and sharing of knowledge and experience within the EU for the 
purpose of the effective application of competition rules in the single market.

The Chairman, the Members and the staff of the Commission’s Service participate in the European Competition  
Network Working Groups, depending on the issues discussed and whether they are of particular interest for 
the Cypriot authority, and ensure the involvement of the Commission in the formulation of general policy.

The Commission also takes part in the Advisory Committees for antitrust cases and the control of concentra-
tions.
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5.2. Participation in European and International Conferences

The Commission is a member of the International Competition Network (ICN) since 2003 and participates 
in competition policy surveys. The Commission also participates in the Network’s working groups’ conferences 
and meetings depending on the issues discussed and whether they are of particular interest for the Commission.

The Commission also participates in meetings, conferences and seminars conducted internationally by special-
ized forums in the field of competition policy. In 2015 the Commission took part in the following conferences:

• 17th INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON COMPETITION 

 Between 25th and 27th of March 2015, the Chairman of the Commission and the Director of the Service 
 participated in the 17th International Conference on Competition, held in Berlin by the corresponding NCA. 
 The conference was attended by over 300 guests from about 50 countries, including chairmen of National 
 Authorities, academics, international business representatives and lawyers dealing with competition issues.  
 At the conference current issues of competition policy and competition law were discussed.

• 25th ANNIVERSARY OF THE HUNGARIAN COMPETITION AUTHORITY

 On 11 November, 2015, the Chairperson of the Commission attended the 25th Anniversary of the Hungarian 
 Competition Authority, held in Budapest by the corresponding NCA. The conference focused on the deve- 
 lopment of competition law and competition culture issues over the last 25 years in Hungary. Also broader 
 issues of competition law were discussed and analyzed as well as various views concerning competition law 
 matters were exchanged by speakers.
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